
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Thorpe Primary School, Dolphin Lane, Thorpe, Wakefield, WF3 3DG 

On Monday, 17th October, 2011 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure
[...]
 This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 September 2011 
 

1 - 8 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT - FOR PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE IN SOUTH OUTER 
AREA COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Parks and Countryside. 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes / Discussion 10 Minutes 
 

9 - 26 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

9   
 

  LEEDSWATCH - CCTV DELEGATED FUNCTION 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation 5 mins / Discussion 5 mins 
 

27 - 
36 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE WELL 
BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader 
 
Presentation 5 mins / Discussion 5 Mins 
 

37 - 
72 

11   
 

  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader 
 
Presentation 5 Mins / Discussion 5 Mins 
 

73 - 
102 

12   
 

  DATES AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 5th December at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 

Thorpe Primary School, Dolphin Lane, 
Thorpe, Wakefield, WF3 3DG 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, Dawson, J Dunn, 
J Elliott, B Gettings, S Golton, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Varley and 
D Wilson 

 
 
 

14 Minutes - 4 July 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

16 Consultation on Expansion of Primary School Provision  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services presented the Area 
Committee with an update on the work being undertaken across the city to 
ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school 
places in the context of an increasing birth rate. In particular, it drew 
members’ attention to the proposal directly affecting the outer south area. 
Leeds City Council’s Executive Board had approved a consultation on a 
proposal to expand Morley Newlands Primary School from September 2013.  
 
Vivienne Buckland, Children’s Services was in attendance for this item 
 
It was reported that the only school affected in the outer south area was 
Newlands Primary and the proposals would change the entry level from 60 
children to 90 children.  The other proposal close to outer south was to build a 
new school in Holbeck. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was felt feasible for the proposals to be completed by September 
2013. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

• Concern was expressed regarding new developments in Ardsley and 
Robin Hood and the subsequent impact on school admissions. 

• Discussion round prescribed safe walking distances to school. 

• Issues affecting admissions such as parental preference and changes 
in birth rates. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That he report be noted. 
(b) That the proposals b
[...]
al that the Priority Neighbourhood Worker 
became a shared resource with South (Inner) Area Committee.  This would 
provide revenue savings that would allow Members to support other projects 
in outer south.  It was confirmed that a structured work programme would be 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

in place for the Priority Neighbourhood Worker and that support provided 
would be appropriate in relations to costs. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the proposal for the Priority Neighbourhood Worker project to 

become a shared resource within the South (Inner) Area Committee 
be agreed. 

(c) That Area Management develop a proposal, based on this report, to 
the South (Inner) Area Committee to consider sharing the benefits 
of the Priority Neighbourhood Worker and the Revenue Well being 
resource implications. 

 
24 Well being Budget Report  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following: 
 

• confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue 
allocation 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 
budget. 

• a summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

• details of capital funding for consideration and approval 

• details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

• details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2) 

• update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Management presented the report and gave Members 
further details on applications that had been received for funding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; 
(b)  That the position of the Well Being Budget as set out at 3.0 be noted. 
(c) That the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1 be noted. 
(d) That the Well Being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2 
be noted. 
(e) That the following project proposals be approved: 

• Alexandra Hall Improvements - £4,000 capital 

• Woodlesford Park Environmental Improvements - £5,000 capital 
(f) That the Small Grants situation in 5.1 be noted. 
 

25 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented a summary of key work 
that had taken place in Outer South Leeds since the last meeting of the Area 
Committee.  Members attention was brought to the Area Chair’s Forum and 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

the requirement for a nomination to the Middleton Park Strategic Advisory 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That Councillor Dunn be appointed to the Middleton Park 

Strategic Advisory Group 
(c) That the name of the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Sub Group is 

changed to the Outer South Environmental Sub Group 
(d) That the revised terms of reference for the Outer South 

Environmental Sub Group be approved. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 17 October 2011 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Thorpe Primary 
School. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of The Head of Parks and Countryside 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 17th October 2011 

Subject: Annual Report – for Parks and Countryside Service in South Outer Area 
Committee 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report provides an area profile of key assets, information on park usage and a 
customer based perspective of the quality of the assets and services provided. 

2. It highlights the current progress towards Leeds Quality Park (LQP) status for 
community parks in the area. It provides the costs of achieving and retaining LQP 
status in community parks up to the year 2020. 

3. The report details capital improvements in community parks, sport pitches and fixed 
play in the area for the last 12 months and expected improvements in the next 12 
months. 

4. It gives a detailed breakdown of events and volunteering in the area. 
5. It provides a perspective on actions contained in the 2008 - 2011 Area Delivery Plan. 

Recommendations 

6. The Area Committee is requested to note the content of the report and to communicate 
priorities for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed play facilities in 
light of the issues raised 

 Report author:  Sean Flesher 

Tel:  3957451 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to further develop the relationship between the Parks and 
Countryside service and the South Outer Area Committee, as agreed at Executive 
Board. 

1.2 It provides an overview of the service and sets out some of the challenges faced 
along with key performance management initiatives. In addition it seeks to provide a 
positive way forward for delivering the extended role of the Area Committee ensuring 
that the benefits of the revised roles are secured. 

1.3 In particular it sets out at an area level progress made in attaining Leeds Quality Park 
standard.  It also sets out investment needs to attain LQP standards and to retain 
them. 

2 Background information 

Service Description 

2.1 Leeds City Council has one of the largest fully inclusive local authority Parks and 
Countryside services, managing almost 4,000 hectares of parks and green space. 

2.2 This includes 7 major parks, 62 community parks and 95 recreation grounds and 391 
local green spaces, which include 144 playgrounds and 500 sports facilities ranging 
from skateboard parks to golf
[...]
omments 

Lewisham 
Park 

~ ~ General comments 
on dog fouling within 
the park. 

Scatcherd 
Park 

Lots of praise for on 
site gardener. 
Good comments 
about the overall 
maintenance of the 
park. 
Play area looking 
dated. 
Some negative dog 
fouling, dogs on 
leads comments. 

Picnic benches. 
Toilets. 
Café. 
Events – with lots of 
notice that they are 
on. 
 

Generally repeated 
that the park is good. 

Springhead 
Park 

Improvements to 
path network. 
Lots asking for full 
time park keeper. 
Beck needing 
cleaning.  
Generally good 
positive comments 
overall. 

Better play and skate 
parks. 
Improved café facility. 
Public toilets. 
More facilities for 
teenagers. 

Comments generally 
repeated from other 
sections. 

Woodlesford 
Park 

A large number of 
comments on dog 
fouling  

Improve play 
equipment. 
Better control of dogs 
and dog fouling. 
More facilities. 

~ 

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of : Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

Report to: Outer South Area Committee 

Date: Monday 17th October 2011 

Subject: Leedswatch – CCTV Delegated Function Update Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. To provide information on the effectiveness of the Leedswatch CCTV service within the 

Outer South Committee Area, in helping to reduce crime and improve public safety. 

2. Outline a range of new service areas that the Leedswatch service are now responsible 

for. 

3. Provide information on recent improvements to increase the technical capacity within 

the CCTV control room. 

Recommendations 

4. The Area Committee is asked to : 

4.1. Note the work that has taken place over the last 6 months through the Leedswatch 

Service to support crime reduction and improve public safety within the Outer 

South Committee Area.  

 Report author:  Derek Whitehouse 

Tel:  0113 3950806 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



 

 

4.2. Note the recent improvements that have been made to increase the technical 

capacity of the CCTV control room, and the additional service responsibilities that 

now sit within the remit of Leedswatch. 

4.3. Note the future priority areas of work for the service highlighted from section 3.14, 

and provide feedback / comment. 

4.4. Provide feedback on any areas of work that the Area Committee would like the 

Leedswatch service to prioritise within their area over the next twelve months. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide the Outer South Area Committee with an update on service delivery, and 
highlight areas for future development of the service within the committee area. 

1.2 To outline recent improvements to the CCTV control room, and the expansion of 
services delivered via the Leedswatch Service. 

1.3 Consider the areas of work that the committee would like the Leedswatch service to 
prioritise area over the next twelve months (subject to service resource allocations). 

2 Background information 

2.1 ‘Leedswatch’ provides a monitoring service for public space surveillance cameras 
covering open spaces across Leeds. The CCTV control room is staffed, and cameras 
are recorded 24 hours per day, 365 days a year. The service also provides two 
mobile CCTV vehicles for deployment within communities across Leeds. 

 
2.2 The main objective of the service is to reduce crime and the fear of crime through the 

use of CCTV technology, leading to improved crime prevention, and an increase in 
the detection and prosecution of offenders. 

 
2.3 CCTV is one of a number of Service function
[...]
ing 
practices.  It complies with a strict Code of Practice with covers the following 
Government and EU legislation:  

• The ‘Data Protection Act’ 

• Human Rights legislation 

• Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

• The Private Security Industry Act 2001. 
 

Page 34



 

 

4.5.2 The Private Security Industry Act ensures that all CCTV staff are security vetted, 
trained and licensed by the Security Industry Authority (SIA) to operate the public 
space surveillance cameras. 

4.5.3 This report is for information only and is therefore not subject to call In. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Risk management assessments are undertaken on a daily basis within Leedswatch, 
to ensure that all possible issues relating to risk are identified and mitigated. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 The Area Committee is asked to : 

5.1.1 Note the work that has taken place over the last 6 months through the 
Leedswatch Service to support crime reduction and improve public safety 
within the committee area. 

5.1.2 Note the recent improvements that have been made to increase the technical 
capacity of the CCTV control room, and the additional service responsibilities 
that now sit within the remit of Leedswatch  

5.1.3 Note the priority areas of work for the service highlighted from section 3.14, 
and provide feedback / comment. 

5.1.4 Provide feedback on any areas of work that the Area Committee would like the 
Leedswatch service to prioritise within their area over the next twelve months. 

6 Background documents  

6.1 Safer Leeds Plan 2011 – 2014 

6.2 Leeds Burglary strategy 2011 - 2015 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds  

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  

Date: Monday 17th October 2011 

Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

1. confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue allocation 

2. an update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget 

3. a summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

4. details of revenue and capital funding for consideration and approval 

5. details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

6. details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2) 

7. update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

Recommendations 

8.  Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

 Report author: Sarah Gill 

Tel:  51654 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



 

 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 

c) Note the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1. 

d) Note the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.4 

f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.1 

Page 38



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

This report seeks to provides: 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and the 2011/12 revenue allocation 

1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

1.3 A summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

1.4 Details of projects that require approval 

1.5 A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date 

1.6 An update on the Small Grants Budget. 

 
2 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of 
[...]
s part of the application 
process, complete a section outlining which equality group the project will work with, 
and how equality and cohesion issues have been considered. 

6.2.2 Internal and statutory partners are committed to equality and cohesion and all 
projects they are involved with will have considered these issues. 

6.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

6.3.1 The projects outlined in this report contribute to target and priorities set out in the 
following council policies: 

• Vision for Leeds 

• Children and Young Peoples Plan 

• Health and Well being City Priority Plan 

• Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

• Regeneration City Priority Plan 

6.4 Resources and Value for Money  

6.4.1 Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Well being Budget 
for capital will be reduced as a result of any projects funded. 

 

 

Page 44



 

 

6.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

6.5.1 Legal implications as a result of this report will be reflected in any subsequent                                       
       Funding Agreements and Contracts to Tender that arise from projects funded from    

the Well being Budget. 
 
6.5.2 All decisions taken by the Area Committee in relation to the delegated functions 

from Executive Board are eligible for Call In.  
 
6.5.3 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for Call In. 
 
6.6 Risk Management 

6.6.1 All proposals requesting Well being Funding complete a section in the application 
process outlining the risks associated with the project and how they will be 
managed.  

7 Conclusions 

7.1 The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well being       
Budget. 

8 Recommendations 

8.1 Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Note the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1.
[...]
ctoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents a summary of key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds 

area, not covered elsewhere on the agenda.  

Recommendations 

2. The Area Committee is asked to: 
a) Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate 
b) Recognise the Morley Town Centre Management Board constitution and approve 

the transfer of Well being funding, previously paid to Morley Town Council into the 
Boards new bank account. 

c) Agree for the balance in the Participatory Budgeting costcode to be transferred into 
the revenue Well being budget. 

 Report author:  Sarah Gill 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 11

Page 73



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, a summary of key work which 
the Area Management Team are engaged in based on priorities identified by the 
Area Committee, that are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides 
opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Members will recall at the July 2011 Area Committee, a revised title and format for 
this report was introduced based on proposed changes to the Leeds Initiative 
partnership and planning framework for the city and in an effort to be more focused 
on current priorities.  

3 Area Chairs Forum 

3.1 Following recommendations by the General Purposes Committee, the Full Council 
on the 26th May 2011 approved that the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meetings 
be 
[...]
te the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate 
b) Recognise the Morley Town Centre Management Board constitution and 

approve the transfer of Well being funding, previously paid to Morley Town 
Council into the Boards new bank account. 

c) Agree for the balance in the Participatory Budgeting costcode to be transferred 
into the revenue Well being budget. 

 

13 Background documents  

13.1 Minutes of the Full Council meeting, 26th May 2011 
 
13.2 Council Constitution 
 
13.3 Area Committee Summary of Key Work Report, 5th September 2011 
 
13.4 Area Committee Well Being Report, 5th September 2011 
 
13.5 Conservation Area Reviews 10th September 2007 
 
 

Page 80



 
 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: Bob Gettings (Chair), Lisa Mulherin (for Jack Dunn), Judith 

Elliott and Don Wilson  
In attendance: Pauline O’Connell, Sharon Smith, Carl Sawyer & Malcolm 
Fisher 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jack Dunn, Carl Sawyer & Malcolm Fisher. 
 
1.0 Introductions & Apologies ACTION 
 • Councillor Bob Gettings took the Chair and invited introductions. 

Councillor Lisa Mulherin explained that she was attending in place 
of Councillor Jack Dunn. 

• Councillor Gettings introduced Lew Beever and Jayne Cullingworth 
from Churwell Community Centre and thanked them for hosting the 
meeting. 

• Pauline O’Connell introduced Stephanie Mortimer (Asst Buildings 
Manager).  

• Apologies as listed above. 
 

 

   
2.0 Minutes of the last meeting  
 • Minutes of the last meeting held on 13th May 2011 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

 

3.0 Matters Arising  
 • The subject of key holding at Tingley was clarified and confirmed 

that Youth Service had singed to agree this. 
 

 
 
 

   
4.0 Property maintenance  
 • The maintenance schedule has been received & was being 

converted to a more user friendly format before distribution. 

MF 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
6.0 Pricing & Lettings  
 • Councillor Gettings reported his meeting with Adele Charlesworth. 

He was able to review t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, Dawson, J Dunn, 
J Elliott, B Gettings, S Golton, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Varley and 
D Wilson 

 
 
 

27 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors Leadley and Dawson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
11, Summary of Key Work, due to their positions on Morley Town Centre 
Management Board. 
 

28 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 
The Chair took opportunity to pass on thanks to everyone involved with the 
Morley Literature Festival in particular to Area Management staff and 
Councillors Gettings and Elliott. 
 

29 Minutes - 5 September 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record 

30 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No 17 – Children’s Services Report 
 
Members welcomed the recent Ofsted reports and recognition to 
improvements in Children’s Services across the City. 
 
Minute No 25 – Summary of Key Work 
 
The first meeting of the Middleton Park Strategic Advisory Group had been 
held.  Minutes of the meetings would be forwarded to future Area Committee 
meetings. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 

31 Annual Report - for Parks and Countryside Service in South Outer Area 
Committee  

 
The report of the Head of Parks and Countryside  sought to further develop 
the relationship between the Parks and Countryside service and the South 
Outer Area Committee.  It provided an overview of the service and set out 
some of the challenges faced along with key performance initiatives.  It also 
sought to provide a positive way forward for delivering the extended role of 
the Area Committee to ensure that the benefits of the revised roles were 
secured. 
 
The report set out, at an area level, progress made in attending Leeds Quality 
Park standards and the investment needed to attain these standards and to 
retain them. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues:: 
 

• Outer South had 9 community parks, 21 playgrounds and over 40 
sports pitches. 

• Parks across Leeds attracted 68 million visits per year, 4.3 million of 
these being to parks in the Outer South area. 

• The contribution of voluntary workers. 

• The Parks and Greenspace Strategy. 

• Investment required for each park in the Outer South area. 
 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The role of ‘In Bloom’ and ‘Friends of’ Groups and support from Town 
and Parish Councils. 

• Lack of suitable play equipment for older children – it was reported 
more engagement was needed with older children and opportunities to 
this with the Youth Service were discussed. 

• Use of allotments. 

• Provision of cricket pitches – there was only one Council provided 
cricket pitch in Outer South as there was small demand.  There were 
private pitches and work was being carried out with the English Cricket 
Board regarding cricket development. 

• The use of Community Payback teams. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
 

32 Leedswatch - CCTV Delegated Function Update Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
information on the effectiveness of the Leedswatch CCTV service within the 
Outer South Area in helping to reduce crime and improve public safety.  It 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 

also outlined a range of new service areas that the Leedswatch service was 
now responsible for and reported on recent improvements to increase the 
technical capacity within the CCTV control room. 
 
Derek Whitehouse, CCTV Co-ordinator presented the report.  During 
presentation of the report, the following issues were highlighted: 
 

• Work with West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority – the control 
room now oversaw transport matters. 

• Partnership work with Urban Traffic Control, West Yorkshire Police and 
Emergency Planning. 

• Significant changes to the control room - £1.5 million of improvement 
had been made 

• Additional services that had come under the Leedswatch monitoring. 

• The Area Committee funded 8 cameras in Outer South Leeds 

• The use of Automatic Number Plate Recognition system. 

• Provision of mobile cameras 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• There was no budget for the installation of new cameras and new 
cameras cost approximately £25,000 to install. 

• Concern regarding the lack of coverage in Ardsley and Robin Hood – 
arrangements for the deployment of mobile cameras were discussed. 

• Opportunities to generate income – various funding avenues were 
being looked at along with other uses for CCTV that could generate 
income. 

• Improvements to the control room and equipment – this had included 
switching form analogue to digital services, which provided better 
quality pictures. 

 
The Chair welcomed Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, who had joined the 
meeting during the discussion on this item.  Mr Riordan addressed the 
Committee and highlighted Environment and Community Safety as two of the 
key issues highlighted when had visited Area Committees and local 
communities and reference was made to the delegation of some of the 
Streetscene services.  An offer was made to visit for any specific issues and it 
was hoped for senior managers out to visit communities more often. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the work that has taken place over the last 6 months through 
the Leedswatch Service to support crime reduction and improve 
public safety within the committee area be noted. 

(2) That the recent improvements made to increase the technical 
capacity of the CCTV control room and the additional service 
responsibilities that sit within the remit of Leedswatch be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 

(3) That the priority areas of work for the service highlighted from 
section 3.14 be noted. 

 
33 Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Area Committee with the following: 
 

• confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue 

allocation 

• an update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 

budget 

• a summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

• details of revenue and capital funding for consideration and approval 

• details of revenue projects agreed to date details of capital projects 

agreed to update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

 
RESOLVED –  

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

(2) That the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0 be 
noted. 

(3) That the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1 be 
noted 

(4) That the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in 
Appendix 2 be noted. 

(5) That the following project proposals be approved: 

• Springhead Park Access Improvements - £7,000 capital 

• Rothwell Haigh Road Cemetery - £800 capital 

• Smithy Lane Recreation Ground Environmental 
Improvements - £750 capital 

(6) That the Small Grants situation in 5.1 be noted. 

 
34 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader, South East Leeds presented a summary of key 
work that had taken place in the Outer South Leeds Area. 
 
The Chair welcomed Sally Blunt, Leeds City College to the meeting to discuss 
arrangements following the merger of Joseph Priestly College into the Leeds 
City College. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 

 

• The Secretary of State had approved the merger and the former 
Joseph Priestley College continued to provide for South Leeds. 

• All staff had transferred across under TUPE conditions. 

• Enrolment had remained consistent and there were additional places 
for 16 to 18 year olds. 

• There would be a review of the curriculum and it would be ensured that 
local needs would still be met across South Leeds. 

• Work with young people not in education, employment and training 
(NEETs) – this involved working with local schools and the role of 
Elected Members as School Governors. 

 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Constitution of the Morley Town Centre Management Board. 

• Environmental Services Delegation. 

• Conservation Audits. 

• Participatory Budgeting 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Morley Town Centre Management Board constitution be 

recognised and the transfer of Well being funding, previously paid 
to Morley Town Council, be transferred directly into the Board’s 
bank account. 

(3) That the balance in the Participatory Budgeting costcode be 
transferred into the revenue Well being budget. 

 
35 Dates and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 5th December at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Drighlington 
Meeting Hall. 
 
 
 


